(x) Add that shares that have been issued under the Stock Plan under any award will not be available for new grants, except that if an award
expires without having been exercised in full, or with respect to restricted stock, restricted stock units, performance awards, or stock value
equivalents, is forfeited or settled in cash, the unpurchased shares (or for awards other than stock options and stock appreciation rights, the
forfeited or repurchased shares) that were subject thereto, will become available for the grant of a new award under the Stock Plan.

(xi) Apply the individual 500,000 share limit to all equity-based awards that are subject to Section 162(m) to be able to deduct such awards.

(xii) Incorporate Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010 compliance language.

73

Edgar Filing: KBR, INC. - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

Share Information

The following table shows the number of outstanding and available shares under the Stock Plan and the KBR, Inc. Transitional Stock
Adjustment Plan (the �Transitional Plan�) before and after stockholder approval (assuming a total of 6,202,142 shares are available for issuance
after approval) and the total overhang as of December 31, 2011:

Issued Awards Available Shares Total
Before Stockholder Approval
Stock Plan 3,303,173 4,202,142 7,505,315
Transitional Plan(1) 430,524 0 430,524

Total 3,733,697 4,202,142 7,935,839
Total Overhang (%) 5.29%(2)
After Stockholder Approval
Amended and Restated Stock Plan 3,303,173 6,202,142 9,505,315
Transitional Plan(1) 430,524 0 430,524

Total 3,733,697 6,202,142 9,935,839
Total Overhang (%) 6.62%(2)

(1) The Transitional Plan is a frozen plan that was adopted to convert Halliburton equity awards to KBR equity awards at the split-off of KBR from Halliburton.
No new awards can be made under the Transitional Plan.

(2) Calculated as: (a) the number of shares available for issuance plus the number of shares subject to outstanding awards, divided by (b) 150,000,000 shares that
were issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2011.

The following table includes information regarding outstanding equity awards and shares available for future awards under all of our equity